

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals Of West Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID B. FAWCETT
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &
ROONEY PC
One Oxford Center
20th Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-3931

BRUCE E. STANLEY
REED SMITH LLP
435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 288-3131

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ROBERT V. BERTHOLD, JR.
BERTHOLD, TIANO & O'DELL
208 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-5700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. JUSTICE BENJAMIN’S PARTICIPATION IN THIS CASE CONFLICTS WITH THE DUE PROCESS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO THE LEGITIMACY OF STATE COURTS	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Allen v. Rutledge</i> , 139 S.W.3d 491 (Ark. 2003).....	7
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	10
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	5
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	8
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	3, 10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	1, 10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	1, 4, 10
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	1, 3
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001).....	8
<i>State v. Canales</i> , 916 A.2d 767 (Conn. 2007).....	7
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	3

<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	7, 10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Toby Coleman, <i>Coal Companies Provide Big Campaign Bucks</i> , Charleston Gazette, Oct. 15, 2004, at 1A.....	5
Editorial, <i>Too Generous</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 2008, at WK8	1
William Kistner, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , American RadioWorks (2005), at http://americanradioworks.publicradio. org/features/judges/	5, 6
Opinion, <i>Fairness: Impartial Justice</i> , Saturday Gazette Mail (Charleston), Aug. 2, 2008, at 4A.....	1
